
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA

Friday, 19 January 2018 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

2a Action List (Pages 9 - 12)
The Action List from the meeting held on 1 December is attached

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item

Items for Discussion 

4  Fit 4 The Future and Community Linking Project (Pages 13 - 16)

Report attached to be presented by Mandy Cheetham and Sarah Gorman

5  Gateshead Council's New Strategic Approach (Pages 17 - 32)

Discussion to be led by Alice Wiseman

6  CAMHS Local Transformation Plan (Pages 33 - 92)

Report to be presented by Catherine Richardson

7  Remit of Health and Wellbeing Board - Children's Agenda (Pages 93 - 94)

Report attached to be presented by John Costello

Performance Management Items 

8  Better Care Fund Quarter 3 Return 2017/18 (Pages 95 - 110)

Report attached to be presented by John Costello

9  Updates from Board Members (Pages 111 - 112)

    How HWB Partners are implementing recommendations from the BME Needs 
Assessment:  All Board Member Organisations

      Other Partner Updates

10  Any Other Business 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill - Tel: 0191 433 2149
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 1 December 2017

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices
Alice Wiseman
Ian Renwick

Gateshead Council
Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust

IN ATTENDANCE: Wendy Hodgson Gateshead Healthwatch
Sally Young Gateshead Voluntary Sector
John Costello Gateshead Council
Jane Mullholland Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Alison Dunn Gateshead Citizens Advice Bureau
Behnam Khazaeli
Steph Downey

Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ron Beadle, Councillor Mary Foy and Councillor Michael 
McNestry
Mark Adams, Susan Watson and Sir Paul Ennals

HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absense were received from Cllr Ron Beadle, Cllr Mary Foy, Cllr 
Michael McNestry, Mark Adams and Sir Paul Ennals.

HW2 MINUTES AND ACTION LIST 

It was noted that the independent clinical audit has highlighted that there continues 
to be variances in the provision of substance misuse services. Consistency and 
joined up working needs to be a priority to support patients, particularly those with 
complex needs. It was agreed that consultation dates would be recirculated to 
primary care providers.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



It was highlighted that there was still no answer regarding the availability of 
subsidised/free flu jabs for those who work in the voluntary sector. It was noted that 
information has been circulated regarding flu jabs being available to those on low 
income or volunteers – it was agreed that this information will be circulated to 
members of the board following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

ii)             The Board’s Action List was noted.
 

HW3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.
 

HW4 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Alice Wiseman presented her annual report to the Board: Inequalities – ‘It never 
rains but it pours’. 
 
The Three key strategic recommendations to come out of the report are:

         The Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be renewed, adopting a much 
longer term approach, with a strengthened vis
[...]
from the report.
 

HW10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business discussed.
 

Page 8



1

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
ACTION LIST 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 1st December 2017

Gateshead 
Newcastle Deciding 
Together, Delivering 
Together

Progress reports to 
be brought to the 
Board on a quarterly 
basis.

Ian Renwick To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 20th October 2017

Gateshead 
Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment: 
Consultation Draft

A final 
Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment to 
be brought to the 
Board for approval by 
March 2018.

Alice 
Wiseman/Gerald 
Tompkins

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Development of a 
Whole System 
Healthy Weight 
Strategy for 
Gateshead

A progress report to 
be brought back to 
the Board.

Emma Gibson To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Excess Winter 
Mortality in 
Gateshead

Board Members to 
encourage the 
update of the flu 
vaccine this winter 
amongst eligible 
groups.

Board members Ongoing.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 8th September 2017

Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment 
Update

An update report on 
the JSNA to be 
received by the Board 
in September 2018.

Consideration to be 
given to the 
relationship between 
poverty and peoples’ 
mental health.

Alice Wiseman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2a



2

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS

Integrating Health 
and Care in 
Gateshead

Further proposals to 
be brought back to 
the Board over the 
coming months for 
consideration.

Colleagues from the 
VCS to be advised as 
to how they can best 
input to the process.

All To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Completed.

Feedback from 
Joint Members 
Seminar

Six monthly meeting 
arrangements to be 
set up in order to 
continue the NHS 
and Local Authority 
leadership 
conversations.

CCG/ Council Ongoing.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting
[...]
 people, adults and 
parents. 

17. The Stadium is underused by local people, but with sustained efforts, engagement 
levels increased slowly with support from staff and community members to address 
the financial, social, psychological and attitudinal barriers to access. 

18. Schools were seen as important places to promote physical activity, encourage 
healthy eating and engage parents. Some schools have started to run the Daily 
Mile. Children had mixed views about running every day. Teachers and parents 
had lots of creative ideas about getting children active. Some teachers saw 
promoting health and wellbeing as an integral part of their job.

19. Volunteering has social and relational benefits, but does rely on small numbers of 
regulars who are willing and able to give their time. Dedicated volunteers, working 
with committed, non-judgemental staff, with robust support systems in place, can 
drive efforts to make a difference locally.

20. The Council has an important role in supporting community centred approaches 
and responding to local concerns, which affect health and wellbeing, for example 

Page 14



3

traffic near primary schools. The Council has an important and changing role in 
promoting inclusive, collaborative partnerships with VCS organisations in areas 
with health inequalities, challenging stigma and discrimination. 

21. Collaborative, targeted, place-based approaches require sustainable, long term 
responses to tackle deep-rooted inequalities in health. They need to take account 
of the everyday reality of people’s lives, building on local assets and widen 
opportunities.

Proposal
22. It is proposed that the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board are considered 

alongside a presentation and film about the Community Linking Project, a social 
prescribing project in Gateshead.

Recommendations
23. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the implications of the 

presentation and research findings for Gateshead.

---------------
[...]
ding up for the 
most vulnerable and those in need. 

The Council has always been ambitious 
and the borough has a reputation for 
innovation and vision with economic 
regeneration, culture and art firmly 
putting Gateshead on the map.  

However, these achievements sit 
alongside significant levels of poverty 
and inequality. I have seen the vast 
government cuts and radical changes 
in government policies making negative 
and disproportionate impacts on the 
people of Gateshead.

Tackling inequality is not new, this Council 
has always focused on fairness and social 
justice. We know that if we can narrow 
the inequality gap people will live 
longer, healthier and happier lives. 

Page 18



We want Gateshead to be a 
place where everyone thrives. 
If we are to achieve this a radical rethink is needed about the way we work as a council, 
the way we spend the money, the way we work with partner organisations, businesses and 
how we work with our local people and communities. Big change is needed and fast.

We want everyone in Gateshead to be 
involved in this transformation. We know 
we can do it, but only if we do it together. 
We need to know what matters most to 
you and what you think you can do to 
make sure Gateshead is a place where 
everyone thrives. 

For our part we have developed FIVE 
pledges to help and guide us when we 
make decisions. 

This is the start of a new era 
for Gateshead, we’ve made our 
pledges for a fairer Gateshead, 
we want to hear yours

You can find out how you can get involved 
on page 14.

3

We pledge to: 
•  Put people and families at the heart of everything we do

•  Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance

•  Support our communities to support themselves and each other

•  Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for 
employment, innovation and growth across the borough

•  Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

Martin Gannon 
Leader of Gateshead Council 

Page 19



4

Background
“T
[...]
e heart of everything we do; and 

• Getting the best outcomes for local people.

We have developed FIVE pledges to help and guide us when we 
make decisions. 

Our pledges 
We pledge to: 

• Put people and families at the heart of everything we do

• Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance

• Support our communities to support themselves and each other

•  Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for 
employment, innovation and growth across the borough

• Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

Do you want Gateshead to be a place 
where everyone thrives? 

This new approach gives everyone in Gateshead the opportunity to determine what 
matters most and the opportunity to contribute and work together to make Gateshead 
a place where everyone thrives.  

It is the start of a different conversation with anybody and everybody who has an interest 
in Gateshead, people and families, partner organisations, employees, other local councils, 
and national influencers. We intend to develop this approach WITH everyone who has an 
interest in Gateshead.  

Page 28



13

Getting involved  

Here are some of the ways you can get involved
From 21 November 2017 to 21 February 2018 there will be:

• Councillor roadshows 

• Partner organisation meetings 

• Business sector engagement 

• Voluntary sector engagement 

• Trade Unions engagement 

• Social media information 

• Policy plenary sessions - inviting MPs and Ministers to discuss key policy issues 

• Council managers conference

• Council Employee Forum (s)

• Drop in sessions for employees 

Please look out for more details on the website: 
www.gateshead.gov.uk/ipledge  
or if you are a council  
employee the intranet site 

Page 29



14

We pledge to:
• Put people and families at the heart of everything we do

• Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance

• Support our communities to support themselves and each other

• Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportu
[...]
targeted 
at other 
vulnerable 
children – Early 
years 
assessment 
intervention team

12FTE 12FTE

Sub-Total Sub-Total
Third Sector Based Services (insert as many rows as necessary) Third Sector Based Services (insert as many rows as necessary)

DISC (Platform) 
Young People’s 
Drug and 
Alcohol Services 
(Gateshead)

One children and young people’s 
substance misuse practitioner post 
who takes a lead role in emotional 
health and wellbeing

One children and young people’s 
substance misuse practitioner post 
who takes a lead role in emotional 
health and wellbeing

Sub-Total Sub-Total
NHS Based Services (insert as many rows as necessary) NHS Based Services (insert as many rows as necessary)
Consultant 5.9FTE
Speciality Dr’s 1.8FTE
Learning 
Disability 

11.35FTE

Mental Health 37.03FTE
Neurological 20.69FTE
ICTS 13.07FTE
Eating Disorder 5.3FTE
Sub-Total Sub-Total
Total

P
age 89



Appendix 5

LTF Finance Plan

Children and Young People Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Finance Table (2017 Refresh)

Service Type Newcastle LA 
Funded 15/16

Newcastle LA 
Funded 16/17

Gateshead LA 
Funded 15/16

Gateshead LA 
Funded 16/17

CCG Funded 
15/16

CCG Funded 
16/17

Other funding 
source 
16/17

Total by 
commissioner

tbc tbc £556,584 £586,112 £7,292,057 £8,279,086 £3,270,791

Note 
1. Newcastle City Council figures to follow.
2. Ongoing review of spending and costs for future years

P
age 90



P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

                         HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
19 January 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Remit and Membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Purpose of Report

1. To seek members’ views on a proposal to amend the remit of the Board to take 
into account the health and wellbeing of children which was previously the 
responsibility of the Children’s Trust. In addition, it is also proposed to increase 
the Board’s membership to reflect this amendment.

Background

2. The review of the GSP and rationalisation of its partnerships has determined that 
the role of the Children’s Trust is no longer required. However, to ensure that the 
health and wellbeing of children are still addressed through the Council’s 
governance arrangements it is proposed that the remit of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is amended accordingly.

Proposal

3. It is proposed that the remit of the Board should be amended as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

4. In addition, in order to reflect this change in remit it is proposed that the 
membership of the Board should be enhanced by the addition of the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People and the Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board and Adult Safeguarding Board. 

5 If the Health and Wellbeing Board is supportive of these proposals the Cabinet 
will be asked to recommend Council to make the appropriate amendments to its 
constitution.

Recommendation

6. The Board is asked to support the proposals set out in paragraphs 3 & 4 above.

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



2

APPENDIX 1

The Health and Wellbeing Board will have the following roles and functions:-

a) to lead on the production of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment;

b) to lead on the production of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy;
c) for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the residents 

children and adults in Gateshead, encourage integration in the provision 
of health, education and  social care in its area;

d) provide such advice, assistance or other support as the Health and 
Wellbeing Board considers appropriate for the purpose of encouraging the 
making of arrangements under Section 75 of the National Health Service 
Act 2006 and the Children and  Social Work Act 2017in the provision of 
health and social care services;

e) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health-related 
services in its area to work closely with the  Health and Wellbeing Board;

f) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of health, education  
and social care services in its area and persons who arrange for the 
provision of any health-related services in its area to work closely together;

g) provide an opinion to the Council on whether the Council is complying with 
its duty to have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

h) to exercise any other function that the Council requires the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to undertake on behalf of the Council; and

i) to deliver better health and wellbeing outcomes for children and 
adults, and improve the quality of education and care as well as to 
ensure value for money.

Page 94



                         
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

19 January 2018

TITLE OF REPORT:    Better Care Fund: 3rd Quarterly Return (2017/18)          

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Better Care 
Fund return to NHS England for the 3rd Quarter of 2017/18.

Background

2. The HWB approved the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission 2017-
19 at its meeting on 8 September 2017, which in turn was approved in full by 
NHS England on 27 October 2017. 

3. NHS England is continuing its quarterly monitoring arrangements for the BCF 
which requires quarterly template returns to be submitted. The Board endorsed 
a return for Quarter 2 at its meeting on 1 December 2017.

Quarter 3 Template Return for 2017/18

4. In line with the timetable set by NHS England, a return for the 3rd quarter of 
2017/18 is required to be submitted by the 19th January. The return sets out 
progress in relation to budget arrangements, meeting national conditions, 
performance against BCF metrics and implementation of the High Impact 
Change Model for managing transfers of care. It also includes a narrative 
update on progress made.

Proposal

5. It is proposed that the Board endorse the 3rd Quarter BCF return for 2017/18 to  
be submitted to NHS England (attached as an excel documen
[...]
answer is "No"  please provide an explanation as to why the condition was not met within 
the quarter and how this is being addressed:

1) Plans to be jointly agreed?
(This also includes agreement with district councils on use 
of  Disabled Facilities Grant in two tier areas) Yes
2) Planned contribution to social care from the CCG 
minimum contribution is agreed in line with the Planning 
Requirements? Yes

3) Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out of 
hospital services?

Yes

4) Managing transfers of care?
Yes

Statement Response
If the answer is "No"  please provide an explanation as to why the condition was not met within 
the quarter and how this is being addressed:

If the answer to the above is 
'No' please indicate when this 
will happen (DD/MM/YYYY)

Have the funds been pooled via a s.75 pooled budget?
No

Arrangements are progressing to finalise a S75 pooled budget agreement for our  BCF 2017-19, 
similar to the pooled fund arrangements previously in place. A draft has been prepared.

31/01/18

Confirmation of National Conditions

Confirmation of s75 Pooled Budget

Gateshead

Better Care Fund Template Q3 2017/18
2. National Conditions & s75 Pooled Budget

P
age 98



Selected Health and Well Being Board:

Metric Definition Assessment of progress 
against the planned 
target for the quarter

NEA Reduction in non-elective admissions
Data not available to assess 
progress

Res Admissions
Rate of permanent admissions to 
residential care per 100,000 population 
(65+) 

On track to meet target

Reablement

Proportion of older people (65 and over) 
who were still at home 91 days after 
discharge from hospital into reablement 
/ rehabilitation services

Not on track to meet target

Delayed Transfers of 
Care*

Delayed Transfers of Care (delayed days) On track to meet target

Gateshead

Better Care Fund Template Q3 2017/18
3. Metrics

* Your assessment of progress against the Delayed Transfer of Care target should reflec             

Page 99



Challenges Ach
[...]
ance misuse, but the team also provides expertise and leadership 
in work to improve the overall health of the local population, including underlying 
factors such as lifestyles.  

4. The response does not address those recommendations that fall to other 
organisations to implement.

Public Health Update 
5. Many of the recommendations are already accepted practice in Public Health, such 

as the use of Equality Impact Assessments (for example the Sexual Health service 
is contracted to produce an annual EIA action plan), the recording of ethnicity of the 
service users (and the Council’s own workforce), and the availability of providers’ 
information on services in appropriate languages.

6. There are already examples of services being delivered in ways that should ensure 
they are more accessible to BME communities.  For example, the sexual health 
service recognises that some BME groups are at higher risk of STIs, and provides 
home sampling kits which are a more acceptable way of accessing diagnostic 
testing for some groups that are reluctant to use traditional services. The substance 
misuse provider offers family based interventions to service users, in line with the 
HNA recommendations, and the Making Every Contact Count (MECC) team 
provides training and support that is accessible and appropriate for local BME 
communities.

7. However, we recognise there is more we can do.  

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



2

8. The Public Health team will work with the Gateshead Smokefree Tobacco Control 
Alliance and the programme to improve uptake of the stop smoking service 
amongst BME tobacco users.

9. We will also ensure that in taking forward new work, such as the planned whole 
system healthy weight strategy to be developed for Gateshead and the 
recommissioning of substance misuse services, work will be undertaken regarding 
how best to involve local BME communities, and to ensure future services follow 
recommendations such as the need for outreach to BME communities.  This 
approach has already been followed in the review of the 0-19 services. 

Recommendations
10. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the Public Health update on the 

BME HNA recommendations.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contact: Gerald Tompkins, Consultant in Public Health, Gateshead Council 
geraldtompkins@gateshead.gov.uk 
 

Page 112

mailto:geraldtompkins@gateshead.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2a Action List
	4 Fit 4 The Future and Community Linking Project
	5 Gateshead Council's New Strategic Approach
	6 CAMHS Local Transformation Plan
	Item 6 - Appendices 1 to 4
	Item 6 - Appendix 5 - Gateshead CAMHS LTP.doc

	7 Remit of Health and Wellbeing Board - Children's Agenda
	8 Better Care Fund Quarter 3 Return 2017/18
	Item 8 - GHD V5- BCF_Q3_1718_Quarterly_Reporting_Template
	1. Cover
	2. National Conditions & s75
	3. Metrics
	Guidance
	4. HICM
	5. Narrative
	Checklist


	9 Updates from Board Members



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 19 January 2018

PRESENT Councillor Martin Gannon (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council

IN ATTENDANCE: Susan Watson Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust
Sir Paul Ennals Local Safeguarding Children's Board
John Costello
Alice Wiseman

Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council

Jane Mullholland Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Mandy Cheetham Teeside University
Michael Brown
John Pratt
James Duncan

Gateshead Healthwatch
Tyne & Wear Fire Service
Northumberland Tyne & Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust

APOLOGIES: Councillor Lynne Caffrey and Councillor Paul Foy
Caroline O'Neill, Mark Adams, Dr Mark Dornan, Ian Renwick, Dr Bill 
Westwood, Sally Young and Steve Jamieson

HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lynne Caffrey, Cllr Paul Foy, Sheena 
Ramsey, Caroline O’Neill, Bill Westwood, Mark Adams, Mark Dornan, Ian Renwick 
and Sally Young.

HW2 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)        The minutes of the last meeting held on Friday 1 December 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

HW3 ACTION LIST 

John Costello provided an update of the Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board 
Action List from the agenda. 
 
The following points were noted as ongoing from the report:
 



 Gateshead Newcastle Deciding Together, Delivering Together: regular 
progress reports to be brought back to the Board;

 A final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) will be brought the next 
Board meeting in March. Members have already been provided will an 
updated version of the PNA (issued with the papers for this meeting) – any 
final comments to be forwarded to Gerald Tompkins.

 Progress in developing a whole system Healthy Weight Strategy will be 
brought to the April Board meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            That Board Members noted the Action Plan.

  

HW4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

HW5 FIT 4 THE FUTURE AND COMMUNITY LINKING PROJECT 

The Board were informed that Sarah Gorman would not be presenting on the 
Community Linking Project due to illness, but that arrangements were being made 
for her to present to the next Board meeting in March.
 
The Board received a presentation focusing on work of place based, community led, 
collaborative approaches to addressing health inequalities.
 
It was noted that Mandy Cheetham had been commissioned as an embedded 
researcher to work alongside local communities in collaboration with Pattison House 
to explore collaborative approaches to promote health and wellbeing and to prevent 
childhood obesity. It was further noted that the aims of the embedded research were 
to understand what community led interventions are effective in tackling obesity, how 
families can become engaged and what role primary schools play.
 
An overview of the challenges many families face was provided noting particular 
reference to those choosing between “heating and eating” and those who stated 
there was nowhere safe for their children to play in their neighbourhood. From this it 
was stated that the effects of austerity and welfare reform had had a negative impact 
on areas facing health inequalities.
 
It was said that in working with communities to address childhood obesity a holistic 
approach was taken. It was further noted that pointing fingers at parents and 
demanding they change their lifestyles and habits is ineffective in promoting long 
term changes to their health and wellbeing.
 
The Board were presented with evidence suggesting that residents often feel like 
health facilities, such as those at Gateshead Stadium, are not for them. It was noted 



within the report that the Stadium is underused by local people, but with sustained 
efforts, engagement levels increased slowly with support from staff and community 
members to address the financial, social, psychological and attitudinal barriers to 
access.

Further details of the analysis were provided to the board taking further note of the 
collaborative work required to ensure there are sustainable solutions found towards 
health inequality. It was also noted that schools were seen as important places to 
promote physical activity and to engage with parents around the importance of 
eating healthily. 

It was noted that there was a full comprehensive report of Mandy’s findings which 
would be circulated following the meeting for those interested in further details of the 
project.

An observation was noted that a barrier for families to provide healthy meals was 
often lack of knowledge and money resulting in the purchase of convenience foods. 
It was further noted that often the best meal a child will get throughout the day will be 
the one they receive in school. It was also said that the cost of gym memberships 
can be a barrier to keeping fit for those on a low income. 

A comment was made that the work completed by Mandy was excellent and that a 
lot can be learned from her report. The work completed by Durham Council on their 
engagement with men was noted and that targeted local work was perhaps the best 
solution to promote health and wellbeing in the community.

RESOLVED:
 

(i)        That Board Members considered the implications of the presentation and 
research findings for Gateshead.

HW6 GATESHEAD COUNCIL'S NEW STRATEGIC APPROACH 

An overview of the ‘Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives’, the 
Council’s new strategic approach, was provided by the Council Leader.
 
It was noted from the document that Gateshead Council has made a pledge to:
 

 Put people and families at the heart of everything we do.
 Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance.
 Support our communities to support themselves and each other.
 Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 

innovation and growth across the borough.
 Work together to fight for a better future for Gateshead.

 
It was summarised that there is a need to reduce demand for Council services from 
those in thriving communities and to focus available resources more on those who 
are ‘vulnerable’ or ‘just coping’.  



 
In this connection, Citizen’s Advice Bureau reported that there had been a crisis over 
Christmas due to the effects of austerity on residents. It was also said that the 
success of the Council’s new vision is reliant upon a buy-in from residents and 
Council partners.
 
It was noted that the new strategic approach has been developed with Council 
members over a 12 month period and is a call to action for members of the Board to 
work collaboratively to achieve the new vision.
 
It was highlighted from the report that Government grant funding has halved since 
2010 and that one in five children live in poverty. It was also noted that over 5,000 
people are relying on foodbanks with over 10,000 struggling to heat their homes. It 
was further said that issues faced by society are often directed at particular 
segments or groups within our communities without understanding or addressing the 
underlying factors.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       That Board Members noted and endorsed the key elements of the 
Council’s new strategic approach.

 
 

HW7 CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)        That the Board agreed to defer this item to the March 2018 meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

 
 

HW8 REMIT OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - CHILDREN'S AGENDA 

The remit and membership of the Health & Wellbeing Board was discussed to seek 
views on a proposal to amend the remit of the Board. The change would mean that 
the Board would take on those responsibilities relating to the health and wellbeing of 
children that were previously the responsibility of the Children’s Trust.
 
From the report it was further noted that in order to reflect the change of remit it was 
proposed that the membership of the Board should be enhanced. It was felt 
appropriate to extend the Board’s membership to include the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People. It was also felt that consideration be given to extending 
membership to the Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and Adult 
Safeguarding Board in a way that best facilitates close working with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 



It was noted that the proposed changes to the remit of the Board made sense given 
that the Children’s Trust Board no longer meets. However, it was suggested that the 
wording of the last bullet point regarding the Board’s remit be adjusted to reflect its 
strategic and facilitating role, rather than an operational role, in working to secure 
better health and wellbeing outcomes for local people. It was further noted that it will 
be important to ensure there is clarity around where accountability lies in relation to 
specific areas of health and wellbeing when the changes are in place.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)        The Board supported the proposals set out in the report subject to the 
comments made above.

HW9 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 3 RETURN 2017/18 

The Better Care Fund: 3rd Quarterly Return (2017/2018) was presented to the Board 
for endorsement. It was noted that a return for the 3rd quarter of 2017/18 is required 
to be submitted by 19 January 2018. 
 
It was asked why the target had not been met for ‘Proportion of older people (65 and 
over) who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into 
reablement/rehabilitation services’. It was said that the actual figure for this is 81.5% 
which is just short of the target of 85.6%. A comment was also made that there has 
been significant improvements overall which is credit to the collaborative work 
between partners.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Board endorsed the Better Care Fund 3rd Quarter return for 2017/18.

HW10 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

An overview of action taken by Public Health to implement recommendations of the 
Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) Groups Health Needs Assessments was provided.
 
It was noted that many of the recommendations were already accepted practise in 
Public Health such as the recording of ethnicity of service users and the availability 
of providers information on services in appropriate languages. It was further noted 
that there is more work to be done.
 
It was noted that further updates received from partners would be circulated to 
Board members including Gateshead Health NHS FT, NTW FT and Council social 
care services. It was also noted that the BME Groups Health Needs Assessment 
was a priority area for Gateshead Healthwatch for 2018 and that the CCG continues 
to raise awareness within practises using a master template.
 
A discussion took place on the recent Operation Sanctuary and the need for support 



to victims in these circumstances.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Board noted the Public Health update on the BME HNA 
recommendations and that other partner updates would also be circulated 
following the meeting.

 
HW11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


